
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 21 January 2020
12.30 pm

(or at the rise of the reconvened meeting from 10 January 2020, whichever is later)
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 72222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 13 January 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 21 January 2020

12.30 pm
Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: STAR ONE SUPERMARKET, UNITS 1 & 2 
NORTHCHURCH, DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 2AQ

1 - 68

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  13 January 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
21 January 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report T
[...]
ed in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application is attached to this report in Appendix A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations have been received from three Responsible Authorities which are 
detailed in Appendix B.

2



13. A representation had been received from the Metropolitan Police Service (licensing 
division) which states that there is a history with the premises which has led to a 
previous licence being revoked and that they believe that there is no material 
change in the ownership of the premises since that time.

14. A representation has been received from the council’s trading standards who 
confirm that the property has not had a change of lease on the Land Register since 
the previous licence was revoked, which had been initiated by them.  A number of 
supporting documents are provided, including the Land Registry search and the 
notice of decision from 12 November 2018 at which point the last application to 
make it to the sub-committee stage was refused.

15. A representation has been made by the licensing authority in their role as 
responsible authority which mirrors that of trading standards, drawing on the history 
of the premises and the lack of change of ownership.

Representations from other persons

16. There were no representations from other persons.

Planning

17. It may be noted that for this address, the authorised hours of use of the premises for 
a hot food takeaway (A5) use are Monday to Thursday from 12:00 to 22:00, Friday 
and Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00 and Sunday and bank holidays from 12:00 to 
18:00, as per planning permission ref 0000685. Operation outside of these hours 
requires planning permission, and may be subject to a planning enforcement 
in
[...]
ot knowingly do
anything which may lead to a breach of the Data Protection Act 1998.

27



28



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk

Our reference: MD/21/191/19 

Date: 19th December 2019 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: Star One Supermarket Unit 1&2 Northchurch, Dawes Street SE17 2AQ 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence 
for the supply of alcohol off the premises only, between the hours of 0600 to 2300.  

On 23rd April 2018 the above premises was subject of a review of the premises 
licence under the licensing act 2003, which was submitted by Southwark Trading 
standards. 
Following the review hearing and considering all the facts, the licensing 
subcommittee decided it was appropriate to revoke the premises licence. 

Since the revocation there have been a number of attempts to transfer the premises 
licence or applications for new premises licences. All of which have been refused or 
withdrawn. 

This new application is made by Mr Janani Pratheepan & Mrs R Pratheepan. Mr Ray 
Moor of Southwark’s Trading standards service provides evidence to suggest that 
there has still been no material change in ownership of the premises since the 
licence was revoked. The licence was revoked on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder licensing objectives. 
Since the evidence indicates there has been no change in ownership, this application 
should be refused based on the same grounds and evidence submitted in support of 
the review and transfer applications. 

Submitted for consideration 

PC Ian Clements 2362AS  
Licensing Officer 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

APPENDIX B 
POLICE

29



From: Moore, Ray  
Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 2:38 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Tear, Jayne; 'Graham.S.White@met.police.uk'; 'Ian.Clements@met.police.uk'; Kalu, Richard; 
Gander, Paul; Bourne, Matt 
Subject: Reps with repsect to the application for a premsies lciense in respect of "Star One 
Supermarket", Units 1 & 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, SE17 2AQ: Application Reference Number 
13333975 / 870725 

As a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, Trading Standards are in receipt of 

an application from 

Janani PRATHEEPAN for a new premises licence in respect of the above address and 

respond accordingly with 

representations made under the Licensing Objectives. Trading Standards are objecting to 

this new application on the basis of the licensing objectives “the prevention of 

crime and disorder”. 

It should be noted that trading standards originally brought a review for this premises that 

was heard at the 

licensing sub committee on 23rd April 2018. The panel revoked the license and this 

revocation was appealed by the then 

Premises License Holder Mr Murugesu KUNAPALAN. There was an attempt to transfer the 

license in an application 

made by the premises license holders brother, Mr Murugesu SUDARAPALAN dated 11th 

July 

2018. The police put in objections to this attempt to transfer the license and the application 

to transfer the license 

was withdrawn prior to any hearing on the matter. Police objections to the transfer attached 

pdf. In a letter 

dated 26th July 2018 the appeal put in by the solicitors of Mr Murugesu KUNAPALAN 

(Hartley Bain Solicitors) 

formally withdrew the appeal. Pdf of Notice of decision for 23rd April 2018 attached 

On 28th August 2018 this authority received an application for a new premises license from 

Murugesu 

SUDARAPALAN. This is the brother of the previous premises license holder who holds a 

personal license 

with Kingston and Sutton shared Environmental Service, personal license number 

18/00588/LAPERK. It should be 

TRADING STANDARDS

30



noted that this individual has a spent previous conviction for selling counterfeit vodka that 

was injurious to health 

from an off license trading as “Esher Wines” on Esher High Street, Esher, Surrey. I produce 

a press article relating to 

this prosecution from 2009 taken by Surrey Trading Standards. 

 
https://www.getsurrey.co.uk/news/local-news/esher-wines-owner-fined-selling-4823570  pdf attached 
 
Mr Ray MOORE from the Trading Standards Team visited the premises on Tuesday 11th 

September 2018 

accompanied by a licensing officer, Mr Justin WILLIAMS, and two police officers from the 

Night Time Economy 

Team, PC Mark LYNCH MD 296 and PC Jonathan DUCKER MD491. The premises is now 

split into two separate 

businesses but the one previously trading as KG2P (now “Star One Supermarket”) takes up 

the right hand side of the store as you enter. One man was behind 

the counter in this section with no one else working there. This is the person that Ray 

MOORE recognised as the 

previous premises license holder and owner of the business, Mr Murugesu KUNAPALAN. 

The alcohol was still on the 

shelves; behind the counter and in the chiller units but covered with sheets, although clearly 

visible in gaps. Mr 

MOORE took pictures of this and took details from Murugesu KUNAPALAN. He confirmed 

that he was Mr Murugesu 

KUNAPALAN, that he was the owner of the business and that it was his brother that had 

applied for a new premises 

license for the business. He also confirmed that he leased the premises from the London 

Borough of Southwark. Mr 

MOORE took pictures of the set up in the business and gave Mr KUNAPALAN a notice to 

get the alcohol removed 

from the shop within the next 24 hours as it did not have a premises license and that the 

previous license ceased to 

apply when the appeal against revocation was dropped on 26th July 2018. 

 

This matter was heard by the by the Licensing Sub Committee on 12th November 2018 and 

the application was refused.  

 
 

31



On 24
[...]
h red on the p lan of the 
above Ti t l e fi l ed at t he Registry and bei ng the ground f l oor s hop, Uni t 
2, North church, Dawes Street, London ( 5 8 1 7 2AQ) . 

2 (1 9 . 0 4 .2 005) Short parti cul ars of t he l ease (s ) (or under- l ease ( s ) ) 
under which the l and is hel d : 
Date 1 6 September 1997 
Term 2 1 years from 29 September 1 994 
Part ies (1 ) The Mayor and Burgesses of t he London Borough of 

Sou t hwark 
( 2 ) Purshottam ¥~ham Manani and Reviben Purshottam Manani 

3 (1 9 . 0 4 .2 005) There are excepted from t he e ffect of regi stration a ll 
estates, rights, interests, powers and remedies ari sing upon, or by 
reason of, any dealing made in breach of t he prohibit i o n or restrictio n 
aga i nst deal ings t herewi t h i n ter vivos contained in the Lease . 

4 Un l ess otherwise ment i o n ed the t i t l e i ncl udes any l egal easements 
gr~nted by the regi s t ered l ease ( s ) but i s subj ect to any rights t hat it 
reserves, so far as those easemen ts and r ights exist and benefi t or 
af f ect the regi stered l a nd. 

B: Proprietorship Register 
This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains 
any entries that affect the right of disposal 

Title a bs olute 
1 (1 9.04 .2 005) PROPRIETOR : MURUGBSU KUNAPALAN o f 111 Axminster Crescent , 

Well ing, Kent OA1 6 l EU. 

2 (1 9.04 .2 005) The price stated to have been pa i d on 7 J a nuary 2005 was 
£9 0 00 . 

1 of 2 

38



Agenda item 

Licensing Act 2003: KG2P Convenience StoreUnit 2, 
Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ 

• Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, Monday 23 April 2018 10.00 am (Item 8.)

•

Minutes: 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 

officer. 

The trading standards officer, the applicant for the review addressed the sub-

committee.  Members had questions for the trading standards officer. 

The public health officer, supporting the review, addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 

questions for the public health officer. 

The licensee was not in attendance.  They had advised the licensing officer that they would 

not be attending and had not requested a postponement of the hearing. 

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up. 

The meeting adjourned at 2.33pm for the members to consider their decision. 

The meeting resumed at 2.36pm. 

The chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s decision. 

RESOLVED: 

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 

Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Trading Standards for the review of the premises 

licence issued in respect of the premises known as KG2P Convenience Store, Unit 2, 

Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ having had regard to all other relevant 

representations has decided  it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to 

revoke the licence. 

Reasons 

The reasons for this decision are as follows: 

The licensing sub-committee heard from trading standards, the applicant to the review who 

advised that on 22 November 2017 trading standards with officers from Southwark’s night 

time economy team carried out a routine visit to the premises and found that the designated 

premises supervisor (DPS) on the premises licence no longer had any involvement with the 

premises.  A transfer of the DPS was completed later that day into the name the current DPS. 

39



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station,

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 
LONDON, 
SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk 

Our reference: MD/21/3169/18 

Date: 18
th

 July 2018

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: KG2P Convenience Store Street SE5 8QU 

Police are in possession of an application from the above to transfer the premises 
licence ref 861157 on application 863970 on council website
[...]
paragraphs 89 and 90 

Applications for transfer of a premises licence following application for a review 

89. This authority is concerned over the frequently observed practice of an
application for a transfer of a premises licence being made immediately 
following an application for a review of that same licence being lodged. 

90. Where, such applications are made, this authority will require documented
proof of transfer of the business / lawful occupancy of the premises, to the 
new proposed licence holder to support the contention that the business is 
now under new management control.  

No documentation has been supplied to indicate the business is now under new 
management control and the Police continue to be seriously concerned over the 
operation of the premises, it is therefore claimed that this is a sham transfer that is 
designed to try to get around the revocation of the license by the licensing 
subcommittee. Effectively there is no real change of management of the business 
and, in fact, the person putting their name forward to run it has already been proved 
beyond all reasonable doubt to be a fit person to hold a premises license. 

It is for this reason that the police are of the opinion that there are exceptional 
circumstances on this occasion to object to the transfer of this premises licence. 

Submitted for consideration 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

44



Displayed for sale in the premises for £10 a bottle was 75cl bottles of Alomo “bitter” (40% 

ABV). Duty including VAT is £10.35; 75cl bottles of Joy Dodi “bitter” (42% ABV). Duty 

including VAT is £10.86 and 75cl bottles of Agya Appiah “bitter” (35% ABV). Duty 

including VAT is £9.05. 

Under the Duty Stamps Regulations 2006 the retail bottles of alcohol with an ABV of 30% or 

higher, packaged in sizes of 35cl and larger are obliged to carry a duty stamp. None of the 

drinks carried the duty stamps nor had details of any importer, indic
[...]
ng and the accepted that the invoice for 
the African bitters was counterfeit/forgery. A significant number of offences had been 
committed and the licensing sub-committee was informed that a prosecution file was being 
prepared. In all the circumstances, there was no other option available to sub-committee to 
promote the licensing objections but to revoke this premises licence. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

3 Appeal Rights 

This decision is open to appeal by either: 

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision. 

This decision does not have effect until either 

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services. 

Date: 23 April 2018 

50



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12 NOVEMBER 2018 

LICENSING ACT 2003: KG2P CONVENIENCE STORE, 2 NORTHCHURCH, DAWES 
STREET, LONDON SE17 2AQ 

1. Decision

That the application made by Murugesu Sundarapalan for a  premises  licence  to  be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as KG2P 
Convenience Store, 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ is refused. 

2. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that he wa
[...]
 fashion, with numerous  licensing 
offences being committed, including the unlicensed sale of alcohol (s.136 Licensing Act 
2003) and making false statements in licensing applications (Section 158 Licensing Act 
2003). This sub-committee are therefore of the view that the applicant is not a fit and 
proper person to hold a premises licence and refuse this application. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

3. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision: 

a) To impose conditions on the licence
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different
way

may appeal against the decision. 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 

52



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018 

on  which  the  appellant  was  notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 

Date: 12 November 2018 

53



Licensing Unit - Environment  & Housing, Hub 2, Floor 3, 160 Tooley  Street, London,  SE1 2QH 
Switchboard - 020 7525 5000  Website - www.southwark.gov.uk 
Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Deborah Collins 
Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 
[...]
 this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

3. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

66



on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy.

Date: 12 November 2018

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 12 NOVEMBER 2018

67



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX E68



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

1
1
1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards team
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies: 10  

Dated: 13 January 2020

1
1
1
1

By email

3


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Star One Supermarket, Units 1 & 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, London SE17 2AQ
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Previous Licence
	Appendix D: Notice of decision from 12 November 2018
	Appendix E: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 21 January 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 21 
January 2020 at 12.30 pm at Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: STAR ONE SUPERMARKET, UNITS 1 & 2 NORTHCHURCH, 
DAWES STREET, LONDON SE17 2AQ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 21 January 2020

The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their representative.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 3.31pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 3.39pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Rajenthiran Pratheepan and Janani Pratheepan for a 
premises licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the premises known as Star One Supermarket Unit 1 & 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, 
London SE17 2AQ be refused.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The representative for the applicant outlined the premises licence application and stated 
that the premises was for the sale of general groceries and alcohol. The hours sought 
were for opening hours Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 23:00 and off sales of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday from 06:00 to 23:00.

A bundle of documents was also produced by the applicant addressing the objections 
received in respect of this application. Looking through the documents, the applicant failed 
to address trading standards concerns and accepted the history of the premises, which 
had nothing to do with the applicant.  

The representative advised that the application needed to be considered afresh. In 
responding to the police they advised that the applicant was in the process of having the 
lease to Unit 1 & 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street transferred.  Delays had been experienced 
with the council's property department, albeit the council’s legal department had only been 
instructed to look into the transfer of the lease in December 2019. 

They applicant’s representative advised that licensing as a responsible authority also 
referred to the lack of transfer of the lease. The representative for the applicant also 
emphasised that previous revocation and refusals had no connection whatsoever to the 
application the licensing sub-committee had before it. None of the individuals referred to 
by the responsible authorities have any connections with this application.

Concerning the visit on 13 November 2019, there was no adverse evidence that would 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 21 January 2020

support a rejection of this application. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from trading standards who outlined the history of the 
premises and objected to the application based on the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objectives. Trading standards originally brought a review for the premises when it 
was known as KG2P. At the review application on 23 April 2018 the licensing sub-
committee revoked the license.  This decision was appealed by the then premises license 
holder who also attempted to transfer the license to his brother. The police objected to the 
transfer of the license and that application was withdrawn just prior to the licensing sub-
committee hearing. The appeal in respect of revocation decision was subsequently 
withdrawn. 

Following this, a new premises licence was received from the previous premises license 
holder’s brother who was known to Kingston and Sutton shared environmental services, 
and whom has a spent previous conviction for selling counterfeit vodka that was injurious 
to health from an off license trading in Esher, Surrey. 

Southwark’s trading standards team, licensing team and the police visited the premises at 
1 & 2 Northchurch, Dawes Street, SE17 2AQ on 11 September 2018.  On the date of this 
visit the previous premises license holder (and owner of the business) was present in the 
shop. Alcohol remained on the shelves. As of 11 September 2018, no premises licence 
was in place. The previous premises license holder confirmed that his brother had applied 
for a new premises license for the business. 

When the current applicant applied for this new premises license, trading standards found 
that the lease to the premises remained in the name of the previous license holder (whose  
licence had been revoked) even though the current applicant was running the business at 
the premises. An unsigned sub-lease was produced which allowed the previous licence 
holder to unilaterally take back control of the business. The business management 
agreement between the applicant and the previous licence holder was provided, which 
gave the current applicant less than two years with a unilateral exit clause. 
Trading standards also advised that they visited the premises on 13 November 2019. An 
overstayer, who did not have the right to work in the UK, was in charge of the shop. He 
then produced a counterfeited UK visa card. A handwritten wages book (signed by the 
applicant) was seized.  Upon examination, employees were working up to 90 hours per 
week.  The wages book showed staff were being paid under the minimum wages 
(between £5.00-6.00 per hour) contrary to the National Minimum Wages Act 1998 and 
working hours in excess of those permitted by the Working Time Regulations 1998.
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who 
objected to the new premises licence. The officer from the police also detailed the history 
of the premises and took the view that there had been no material change in ownership of 
the premises since the licence was revoked. The licence was revoked on the grounds of 
the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objectives. The evidence produced by 
trading standards shows that there has been no change in ownership, and on this basis, 
the application should be refused based on the same grounds and evidence submitted in 
support of the review and transfer applications.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from licensing as a responsible authority whose 
representation mirrored that of trading standards, drawing on the history of the premises 
and the lack of change of ownership.

The licensing sub-committee considered all written and oral evidence concerning the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 21 January 2020

premises. The premises has had historically been mismanaged. The committee is obliged 
to consider each application on its own merits. The committee must be satisfied on the 
evidence that the premises will no longer be run irresponsibly, promoting all of the 
licensing objectives. 

Unfortunately, the evidence before this licensing sub-committee has demonstrated a 
complete lack of understanding of the licensing objectives. The sub-committee was 
particularly concerned with the employment of illegal workers, the applicant’s failure to pay 
his employees the minimum wage, permitting employees to work hours far in excess of the 
Working Time Regulations. The licensing sub-committee was also extremely concerned 
with the arrangements in place with employees taking advances in their pay and what 
appears to be a disregard of the applicant’s obligations concerning tax and national 
insurance.

Furthermore, paragraphs 98 and 99 of Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
provides: 

 “98. This authority is concerned over the frequently observed practice of an application 
for a transfer of a premises licence being made following an application for a review of 
that same licence being lodged. 

 99.  Where, such applications are made, this authority will require documented proof of 
transfer of the business / lawful occupancy of the premises, to the new proposed licence 
holder to support the contention that the business is now under new management 
control”. 

 
Not only dissatisfied that the applicant will promote the licensing objectives, this licensing 
sub-committee is also not convinced with the evidence produced by the applicant that the 
business is now under the new management control.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a. To impose conditions on the licence 
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a. The licence ought not to be been granted; or

b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 
or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 21 January 2020

situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 3.41pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


